
 

 

 
 

 
 
Audit Committee 
Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 19 September 2022 
Please ask for : Daphne Courtenage 

daphne.courtenage@wyre.gov.uk 
Tel: 01253 887476 

 
Audit Committee meeting on Tuesday, 27 September 2022 at 6.00 pm 
in the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre 
  

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest from any members of the 
Committee on any item on this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of minutes 

 
(Pages 3 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Audit Committee held on 14 June 2022. 
 

 

 
4.   Compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

(RIPA) 
 

(Pages 9 - 40) 

 Report of the Legal Services Manager, presented by the Legal 
Services Manager. 
 

 

 
5.   Annual Review of the Council's Risk Management Policy 

 
(Pages 41 - 62) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) 
presented by the Audit, Risk and Performance Lead. 
 

 

 
6.   Statement of Accounts (pre-audit) 2021/22 

 
(Pages 63 - 66) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer). 
  
  
 

 

 
7.   Exclusion of the public and press 

 
 

 The Chief Executive has determined, in accordance with Paragraph 11 
of the Access to Information Rules in Part 4 of the Council’s 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Constitution, that the reports submitted under item 8 of this agenda are 
“Not for Publication” because they contain “exempt information”, as 
defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
If the Committee agrees that the public and press should be excluded 
for these items, it will need to pass the following resolution. 
  
“That the public and press be excluded from the meeting whilst agenda 
item 8 is being considered, on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
categories 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(a) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Variation Order 2006 and, that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemptions outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information”. 
  
  

8.   Draft Annual Governance Statement 2021-22 update 
 

(Pages 67 - 72) 

 Verbal update from the Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 
Officer). 
  
Attached to this item is the restricted report Cabinet considered at the 
meeting of 07 September 2022 to aid members in this discussion.  
 

 

 
9.   Periodic private discussion with External Audit 

 
 

 Following the conclusion of the formal meeting, members of the 
committee will be given the opportunity to have their private periodic 
discussion with the External Auditor, as provided for in the committee’s 
work programme. 
 

 

 



 
 

Audit Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday, 
14 June 2022 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
Audit Committee members present: 
Councillors McKay, Ingham, A Turner, Fairbanks and Ibison 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors E Ellison, George, Leech, Longton, Minto, Moon, Stirzaker, L Walmsley and 
Webster 
 
Other councillors present: 
None. 
 
Officers present: 
Daphne Courtenage Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Dawn Allen, Audit, Risk and Performance Lead 
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance and Business Support 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources (S151 Officer) 
Karen McLellan, Audit and Risk Manager 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
1 Election of Chairman  

 
Agreed that Councillor McKay be elected as Chair of the Audit Committee for 
the 2022/23 municipal year. 
  

2 Election of Vice Chairman  
 
Agreed that Councillor Ingham be elected as Vice-Chair of the Audit 
Committee for the 2022/23 municipal year. 
  
  

3 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
  

4 Confirmation of minutes  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on the 1 March 2022 
were approved as a correct record. 
  

5 Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit  
 
The Corporate Director Resources (S.151 Officer) submitted a report that 
related to the requirement for the authority to undertake an annual review of 
the effectiveness of the system of internal audit, demonstrating that the 
council had an effective internal audit function.  
  
The Audit and Risk Manager introduced the report. 
  
She explained to the committee that the Accounts and Audit Regulations and 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) required the council to 
review the effectiveness of internal audit once a year, to support the annual 
audit opinion and as a key piece of evidence in the Annual Governance 
Statement. She said that to assist with the review, CIPFA had published an 
application note along with a checklist to assist in measuring performance of 
the standards.  
She told members that they had paid special attention to the review this year, 
as the results would be independently validated as part of their peer review, 
taking place in February 2023.  
  
Following the review, she confirmed that internal audit were compliant with 
best practice and the PSIAS, with two minor areas highlighted which required 
more attention. These areas were: updating the Quality Assurance 
Improvement Plan, and the requirement to seek an independent review of the 
council’s management processes owing to internal audit involvement in the 
management of this.  
  
She recommended to the committee that they consider the results of the 
review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit. The committee considered the 
results of the review and did not have any comments on this report. 
  
  
  

6 Annual Internal Audit Report 2022  
 
The Corporate Director Resources submitted a report to support members in 
reviewing the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2021/22 and in reviewing 
progress in relation to risk management activity. 
  
The Audit and Risk Manager introduced the report. 
  
She explained to members that the internal audit report was produced to meet 
requirements set out by PSIAS and to assist in meeting the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015. The report set out the progress made and work 
carried out in relation to internal audit and risk management for the year 
2021/22. She told members that the outcomes of this work would allow her to 
make an annual, overall opinion in relation to internal control, risk 
management and the governance processes across the council.  

Page 4



  
She explained to the committee that owing to resourcing constraints, there 
was some work that had not been completed, with work on the two delayed 
areas being added to the audit plan for 2022/23. She also explained to 
members that Marine Hall had been added back onto the audit plan for 
2022/23 as a result of its re-opening after its closure during the pandemic.  
  
The Chair asked about the site inspections report, which had been given a 
‘Fair’ rating by the Auditor and what processes were in place to complete this 
work. The Audit and Risk Manager explained that this work would be added to 
their GRACE Risk Management system, with actions to be followed up by 
officers and the internal audit team.  
  
She also took the committee through the other audit work undertaken by the 
team during 2021/22, as detailed on pages 103-110 of the agenda pack. The 
Audit, Risk and Performance Lead explained the item on the National Fraud 
Initiative, updating members that they had trained the Corporate Apprentices 
and the Insurance and Business Continuity Officer to assist with the ongoing 
investigations from the 2020/21 council tax single person discount data 
matching exercise.  
  
The Head of Governance and Business Support spoke to members on 
information governance and her judgement as Data Protection Officer on 
[...]
  
Her overall opinion was that ‘reasonable assurances could be given on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s governance risk 
management, and control processes’. The full opinion can be found at pages 
31-32 of the report in the agenda pack.  
  
In addition, the Audit and Risk Manager went through the risk management 
progress report for members. She told members that purchasing the risk 
management system (GRACE) enabled the team to automate the process 
and remove internal audit from the management and administration of risk, 
allowing them to give a more independent and objective opinion on the 
effectiveness of these processes.  
  
Members considered the internal audit annual report, the risk management 
progress report, the strategic risk register and the ICT risk register. 
  
  

7 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2021-22  
 
The Corporate Director Resources (S151 Officer) submitted a report to assist 
members in reviewing and formally approving the draft annual governance 
statement (AGS) for 2021/22, for inclusion in the Annual Statement of 
Accounts. 
  
The Head of Governance and Business Support introduced the report.  
  
She explained to members that the council was required to publish an AGS 
along with a Statement of Accounts. She told members that this was a draft 
version, and there would be a gap of time between the approval of the draft 
and the official sign-off. The draft AGS was therefore subject to change or 
amendments.  
  
The sign-off of the AGS formed part of the committee’s terms of reference, 
and members were asked to review the  statement in relation to the evidence 
that had been documented against each of the principles to demonstrate the 
council’s governance framework. She informed members that the external 
auditors, Deloitte, would also scrutinise the draft AGS as part of their work.  
  
She stated that no significant governance issues were raised that required 
documenting separately in the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 
and that for the first time, members were receiving details on the minor issues 
that had been identified when pulling together the AGS.   
She told members that following this meeting, the draft AGS would be issued 
to the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive and asked to sign the 
AGS in agreement with it and that they were aware of the governance issues 
within the authority. Following this, it would be submitted into the Statement of 
Accounts.  
  
The Head of Governance and Business Support also asked the committee to 

Page 6



give delegated authority to the Section 151 Officer to make minor 
amendments and any changes requested by the external auditors following 
their review during the time between the approval of the draft AGS and the 
Statement of Accounts.  
  
The committee reviewed and formally approved the draft AGS and 
recommended that the S151 Officer have delegated authority to make minor 
amendments and changes. 
  

8 Statement of Accounts (pre-audit training)  
 
The Corporate Director Resources submitted a presentation along with a 
recording for the committee to review prior to the meeting. 
  
She told the committee that prior to the pandemic, she would give this 
presentation during the meeting, however it was considered more efficient to 
provide the committee with a recording, which they could review at any time 
before the official Statement of Accounts was presented to the committee. 
She hoped the accounts would come to committee in July 2022, with the 
expectation the recorded presentation would support members in their 
discussion.  
  
The recorded presentation was linked in the agenda pack, as well as being 
made available on the Councillor Portal.  
  
  

9 Audit Progress 2020-21 and 2021-22 (including 2022-23 Audit Plan 
update)  
 
Paul Hewitson, the external auditor from Deloitte, was in attendance at the 
meeting and presented the committee with the progress on the 2020/21 and 
2021/22
[...]
r. The external auditors did not set their 
own fee, it was set by the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd. (PSAA). The 
set fee was to be £37,470 and any variation to that fee had to be agreed by 
the Corporate Director Resources (S151 Officer) and signed off by the PSAA.  
  
He did however say that the work on the infrastructure assets could vary the 
fee, and that the fee had been set before changes to the Value for Money 
requirements as part of the new Code of Audit Practice, set by the National 
Audit Office. He however said that the newness of the VFM requirements 
meant that they would still complete the work and would agree any additional 
fees for this following completion when they would understand any impact 
better.  
  
The committee thanked Mr Hewitson for his attendance at the meeting.  
  
  

11 Time and date of the next meeting  
 
It was agreed that the next meeting of the Audit Committee would be held on 
Tuesday 26 July 2022 at 6pm in the Council Chamber.  
 

The meeting started at 6.01 pm and finished at 7.08 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 7 July 2022 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Mary Grimshaw, 

Legal Services Manager  Audit Committee 27 September 2022 

 

Compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 
1.2 

To provide an update following a recent inspection on RIPA by the 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner's Office (IPCO). 
 
To approve a revised RIPA Policy.  

   
2. Outcomes 

 
 2.1 

 
 
2.2 
 

Evidence that the council has complied with IPCO’s recommendation 
following the inspection. 
 
Demonstrates that the Council’s policies and procedures are compliant 
with RIPA legislation.  
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
 

To note the findings of the IPCO inspection report. 
 

 3.2. To approve a revised RIPA policy statement incorporating the 
recommendations made by the inspector and an external RIPA trainer. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 L
[...]

 

An IPCO inspector carried out a remote desktop review on 13 January 
2022. Following the inspection a report was issued which can be 
summarised as follows:  
 
➢ The inspector was satisfied with the RIPA arrangements in place 

and was satisfied that the council had demonstrated a level of 
compliance that removes, for the present, the requirement for an 
onsite inspection. 
 

➢ The inspector commented that the RIPA Policy is comprehensive 
and well written. However the chapter on communications data 
required updating to reflect recent legislative changes. The 
committee should note that the council has not made any 
communications data authorisations. 

 
➢ The inspector commented that it is pleasing to note that RIPA 

training continues to be delivered to relevant officers deployed in 
enforcement or regulatory services who are most likely to engage 
the powers. The most recent training was carried out on 6 January 
2022. 

 
➢ The inspector noted the helpful guidance in the RIPA Policy 

regarding the use of the internet and accessing social media. He 
also noted the action taken by council officers following the recent 

Page 10



 
 
 

training to capture the extent and scope of online activity. 

➢ The inspector was satisfied that in accordance with paragraph 
4.47 of the Home Office Covert Surveillance and Property 
Interference Code of Practice, the annual reporting requirements 
to the Audit Committee were sufficient to determine that the 
council’s policy remains fit for purpose. 

➢ The inspector explained that IPCO are undertaking a programme 
of work regarding how material acquired under RIPA is retained 
and they shared the data assurance letter with the council. As part 
of this process, the inspector examined the council’s Data 
Protection Policy and Retention Schedules and found that they 
were in good order. 

 
 5.2 Following the recent training session which highlighted the use of social 

media in surveillance activities, the Head of Governance and Business 
Support has recently approached departmental heads to capture the 
extent and scope of online activity. Once this exercise is completed, all 
activity should be recorded and supervised, which will enable the Senior 
Responsible Officer to have confidence that such resources are being 
used in a controlled, auditable and well understood manner. 
 

 5.3 In light of the inspector’s report, chapter 5 on communications data has 
been updated to reflect the legislative changes made by the Investigatory 
Powers Act 2016. Local authorities can now obtain details of in and out 
call data and cell site location for “applicable crimes”. All Communications 
Data applications must now be processed through National Anti Fraud 
Network and will be considered for approval by the Independent Office of 
Communication Data Authorisation. There have also been other minor 
changes to the policy as suggested by the RIPA trainer. These changes 
can be seen as track changes in Appendix 1.  
 
 

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 

There are no direct financial implications associated with 
the changes. Training for staff, to ensure that they are kept 
up to date with good enforcement practices and revisions 
to RIPA, will be met from existing budgets. 

Legal 
The approval of the recommendations demonstrates that 
the council’s policies and procedures are compliant with 
RIPA. 

 
Other risks/implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 

Page 11



 
 
 

are no significant implications arising directly from this report for those issues marked 
with an X. 
 
risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 
community safety x   asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  ICT x 

h
[...]
 151 Officer) Audit Committee 27 September 2022 

 

 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 To review and approve the council’s refreshed Risk Management Policy 

following the roll out of new risk management software and the delivery of 
risk management training across the council. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 Evidence that the council manages its significant business risks and 
recognises that effective risk management is integral to the council’s 
corporate governance arrangements.  
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 That the Audit Committee reviews and approves the refreshed Risk 
Management Policy attached at Appendix 1. 
   

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Risk Management Policy is a key document, which identifies the 
council’s approach to risk management and demonstrates how it is 
embedded across the council. The adoption of this amended policy will 
help the council to demonstrate its commitment to a policy of managing 
risk wherever it may arise. 

 
In accordance with their terms of reference, the Audit Committee will 
review the risk profile of the organisation and consider the effectiveness 
of the council’s risk management arrangements. This involves monitoring 
the progress of embedding risk management, reviewing the council’s risk 
registers/reports and ensuring that actions are being taken where 
necessary to mitigate such risks.  

 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



4.3 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 

The Audit Committee review the Risk Management Policy on an annual 
basis, the next review of this policy being due in September 2023. 

Since the last review in November 2021, the council has rolled out the 
new GRACE (Governance, Risk and Control Evaluation) risk 
management software and has delivered one-to-one risk management 
training to over 20 members of staff (Directors, Heads of Service and 
Service Managers) to assist with the embedding of risk across the 
organisation.  
 

[...]
es 
accountability remains with the council, so this needs to be 
monitored. 
 

Terminate  A decision is made to avoid a risk. Where the risks outweigh the 
possible benefits, avoid the risk by doing things differently e.g. 
revise strategy, revisit objectives or stop the activity. 
 

Exploit 
 

Whilst taking action to mitigate risks, a decision is made to exploit a 
resulting opportunity. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 
 

Corporate Director 
Resources and s.151 

Officer 
 

Audit Committee 27 September 2022  

 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22, CAPITAL FINANCING AND REVENUE 

OUTTURN 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
 1.1 To approve the council’s published Statement of Accounts and the final 

capital and revenue position for the financial year 2021/22.  
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 

Evidence that the council produces accounts in accordance with relevant 
standards and timetables, supported by comprehensive working papers 
and promotes external accountability. 
 
Compliance with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Chair is requested to:  

 
 i. 

 
 
 
 
 
ii. 

Approve the Accounting Policies selected and applied by the 
Council, as required by International Accounting Standard No. 8: 
Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and 
Errors, which are set out as Note 2 to the Financial Statements 
attached; 
 
Approve the Council’s Statement of Accounts 2021/22, subject to 
audit; 
 

 iii. Note the major variations in expenditure and income, the 
proposed slippage and the resulting impact on the level of the 
Council’s reserves and balances at 31 March 2022; and  
 

 iv. Ensure that the accounts are subject to robust member 
scrutiny/discussion. 
 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



4. Background 
  
  
 4.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (as amended in March 2021) 

require the council’s responsible finan
[...]
nd safety x  data protection x 
 

Processing Personal Data 
 
In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the 
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also 
required. If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection and 
processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a new 
working arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed and 
signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance with 
the Data Protection Act 2018.  
 

Report Author Telephone No. Email Date 
Clare James 01253 887370 Clare.james@wyre.gov.uk 22.08.2022 

 

Page 65

mailto:philippa.davies@wyre.gov.uk


List of Background Papers: 

Name of Document Date Where available for inspection 

None   
 
LIST OF APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 – Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022 
Appendix 2 (Table 1) - Capital Financing Report  
Appendix 2 (Table 2) - Comparison of Capital Expenditure to Budget  
Appendix 3a – Major Revenue Variances  
Appendix 3b – Revenue Budget Savings - Slippage into Future Years 
Appendix 4a – Reserves and Balances Statement 
Appendix 4b – Transfers to and from Reserves 

Page 66



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	4 Compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)
	RIPA Policy Statement (with track changes) Appendix 1

	5 Annual Review of the Council's Risk Management Policy
	Risk Management Policy - Appendix 1

	6 Statement of Accounts (pre-audit) 2021/22
	8 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2021-22 update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Audit Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday, 
27 September 2022 at the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre. 
 
 
Audit Committee members present: 
Councillors McKay, Ingham, A Turner, Ibison, Longton, Moon and L Walmsley 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors E Ellison, Leech, Minto, Stirzaker and Webster 
 
Other councillors present: 
None. 
 
Failure to attend: 
Councillors Fairbanks and George. 
 
Officers present: 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources (and Section 151 Officer) 
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance and Business Support 
Karen McLellan, Audit and Risk Manager 
Dawn Allen, Audit, Risk and Performance Lead 
Mary Grimshaw, Legal Services Manager (and Monitoring Officer) 
Stuart Kenny, External Auditor – Deloitte 
Paul Hewitson, External Auditor – Deloitte 
Daphne Courtenage, Assistant Democratic Services Officer  
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
12 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

13 Confirmation of minutes  
 
Councillor Moon asked a point of clarification on whether his apologies had 
been accepted for the previous meeting. The Assistant Democratic Services 
Officer assured him they had been included in the minutes. 
  
The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 14 June 2022 
were approved as a correct record. 



 

  
14 Compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)  

 
The Legal Services Manager submitted a report to the committee to provide 
an update following a recent inspection on RIPA by the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) and to approve a revised RIPA policy. 
  
She explained to the committee that there had been a virtual inspection in 
January 2022, and that a summary of the inspection had been included the 
report. The inspector had been satisfied that the council had demonstrated a 
level of compliance that negated the need for an onsite inspection, was 
satisfied with the council’s policy, training of officers and the guidance given 
for the use of the internet and social media.  
  
The inspector did however recommend amendments to the communications 
data section to reflect recent legislative changes. These changes included the 
ability to obtain details of in and out call data and cell site location. All 
changes to the policy could be seen in the track changes in Appendix 1 of 
item 4 of the agenda pack. 
  
The Legal Services Manager told the committee that the council had not 
made any RIPA applications since 2012, which was very good, but still 
needed to comply with the legislation and the inspection regime. 
  
It was agreed that the update was noted and the revised RIPA policy 
approved. 
  
  

15 Annual Review of the Council's Risk Management Policy  
 
The Corporate Director Resources (S151 Officer) submitted a report to the 
committee to review and approve the council’s refreshed Risk Management 
Policy following the roll out of new risk management software and the delivery 
of risk management training across the council. 
  
The Audit, Risk and Performance Lead introduced the report. She explained 
to the committee that this was an annual review, and that there were very little 
changes from last year. These changes were in relation to the frequency of 
review and risk action email notifications; the risk review notifications would 
now go out quarterly and the risk action notifications would go out two weeks 
prior to the due date of the action plan.  
  
Councillor Moon asked about the use of the risk register. The Audit, Risk and 
Performance Lead responded that once a risk was in the register, it would be 
given a score and an action plan generated. Any risks that were closed would 
be reviewed by Internal Audit, so all registered risks would be thoroughly 
reviewed.  
  
Councillor Ibison asked about how risks were categorised numerically, and 
whether urgent risks had a particular timescale. The Audit, Risk and 
Performance Lead explained that the actions put against the risks would 



 

include timescales and the action plan due dates would prompt a notification 
to review, update or close the risk. Every quarter, the system would be 
reviewed.  
  
The report was noted and it was agreed that the refreshed Risk Management 
policy was approved.  
  
  

16 Statement of Accounts (pre-audit) 2021/22  
 
The Corporate Director Resources (S151 Officer) submitted a report to the 
committee to approve the council’s published Statement of Accounts and the 
final capital and revenue position for the financial year 2021/22.  
  
The Corporate Director Resources attended the meeting virtually, gave 
apologies on behalf of the Head of Finance, and explained that they were 
both adhering to Covid-19 isolation guidance owing to symptoms. Rather than 
go through the detailed question and answer session on the Statement of 
Accounts at this meeting, she proposed that she would circulate the 
document to the committee the following week, so they could review this, with 
additional comments from herself on points she believed needed to be 
brought to the committee’s attention. This would give the committee the 
opportunity to thoroughly review the document and the Statement of 
Accounts, and at the next proposed meeting on November 15 2022, there 
would be a quick overview and the formal sign-off of the draft Statement of 
Accounts. 
  
She assured members that there was no great urgency in getting the draft 
signed off, as the audit had not yet started, and they could afford to defer the 
vote to the next meeting.  
  
Councillor Moon asked the Chair about ensuring that there was sufficient 
scrutiny and questioning of the Statement of Accounts. The Chair responded 
that she thought having the time in-between this meeting and the next 
meeting would be more useful, as well as the question and answer document 
supplied by the Corporate Director, rather than going through it all in one 
meeting.  
  
The Chair asked a question to the Corporate Director and the external auditor 
from Deloitte on updates on the timing of the audit. 
  
The Corporate Director said she knew meetings were ongoing, but that the 
issue on the infrastructure assets which had been mentioned in the meeting 
of the 14 June 2022 had still not been resolved by CIPFA.  
  
Stuart Kenny, the external auditor from Deloitte, told the committee that the 
2020/21 accounts were still waiting to be signed off owing to the infrastructure 
assets issue. They were waiting for the Department for Levelling Up to issue a 
draft statutory instrument to resolve these issues, though it was still to be 
seen whether this would completely resolve the issue. In terms of 2021/22, 
the infrastructure assets would still have an impact on this, and would likely 



 

mean changes to the draft statement of accounts, but at the moment these 
changes were not clear. In terms of the actual audit, they were still discussing 
the timescale for it.  
  
The Chair asked a follow up question as to whether the deadline for the 
2020/21 accounts would still be March 2023.  
Mr Kenny responded that if the infrastructure asset issue could be resolved in 
time, then the deadline would remain for both sets of accounts as March 
2023.  
  
The committee agreed to defer the discussion and agreement on the draft 
Statement of Accounts to the next meeting.  
  
  

17 Exclusion of the public and press  
 
In accordance with Paragraph 11 of the Access to Information Rules in Part 4 
of the Council’s Constitution, the Chief Executive had determined that the 
report submitted under item 8 of the agenda were “Not for Publication” 
because they contained “exempt information”, as defined in Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
The Committee passed the following resolution: “That the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting whilst agenda item 8 was being considered, as it 
referred to exempt information as defined in category 3 (information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person including the authority 
holding that information)  and category 5 (information in respect of which a 
claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings) 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) Variation Order 2006 and 
that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information.  
  

18 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 update  
 
The Corporate Director Resources (S151 Officer), alongside the Head of 
Governance and Business Support and the Audit and Risk Manager, gave a 
verbal update to the group on amendments required for the draft Annual 
Governance Statement, which had been presented to the committee at the 
last meeting.  
  
The Corporate Director explained to the committee the reasons for the 
amendments, as well as the situation which preceded these amendments.  
  
The committee asked questions of the Corporate Director, the Head of 
Governance and Business Support and the Audit and Risk Manager, on the 
situation which had also been presented in the report to Cabinet in 
September, which had been included as part of this agenda.  
  
The committee agreed to the amended wording proposed by the Corporate 
Director Resources and would agree the final Annual Governance Statement 



 

as part of the deferred Statement of Accounts item in November.  
  
  

19 Periodic private discussion with External Audit  
 
Following the conclusion of the formal meeting, members of the committee 
were given the opportunity to have their private periodic discussion with the 
external auditors, Stuart Kenny and Paul Hewitson, as provided for in the 
committee’s work programme. 
  
(The Corporate Director Resources (S151 Officer), the Head of Governance 
and Business Support, the Audit and Risk Manager, the Audit, Risk and 
Performance Lead, and the Assistant Democratic Services Officer, left the 
meeting for this item). 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.50 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 28 September 2022 
 


